

No. 09-16852

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JAMES ROTHERY, Esq.; ANDREA HOFFMAN

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

vs.

Former Sheriff LOU BLANAS; SHERIFF JOHN MCGINNIS;  
Detective TIM SHEEHAN; SACRAMENTO COUNTY  
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, an independent branch of  
government of the COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO; COUNTY  
OF SACRAMENTO; STATE OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL JERRY BROWN

Appellees/Defendants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 2:08-cv-02064 JAM KJM

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Gary W. Gorski - CBN: 166526  
THE LAW OFFICES OF GARY W. GORSKI  
1207 Front Street, Suite 15, Sacramento, CA 95814  
Tel. (916) 965-6800 | E-mail: [usrugby@gmail.com](mailto:usrugby@gmail.com)  
Lead Attorney for Appellants/Plaintiffs

Daniel M. Karalash - CBN: 176422  
[dankaralash@gmail.com](mailto:dankaralash@gmail.com)

Dustin MacFarlane - CBN 262162  
[dustin@macfarlanelegal.com](mailto:dustin@macfarlanelegal.com)

Brian Kennedy - CBN: 247961  
[brian\\_kennedy6@yahoo.com](mailto:brian_kennedy6@yahoo.com)

Craig C. Weaver - CBN: 264571  
[craigcweaver@ccweaver.com](mailto:craigcweaver@ccweaver.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED. . . . . - 1 -

ISSUES WITHDRAWN FROM CONSIDERATION. . . . . - 4 -

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. . . . . - 4 -

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . - 4 -

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . - 5 -

STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . . - 14 -

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . - 15 -

ARGUMENT. . . . . - 19 -

I. THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN DISTRICT OF  
*Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. \_\_\_, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008) AND  
*Mcdonald v. City of Chicago* U.S. Supreme Court Case No.  
08-1521 REQUIRES THAT THE OFFENDING STATUTE BE  
DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL OR THE CASE BE  
REMANDED ON THE FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION.. . . . - 19 -

A. Since the State of California has an absolute ban on  
both the open carry and concealment of handguns,  
Plaintiffs right to keep and bear arms has been  
substantially impaired, and this impairment  
substantially limits their right to self defense and  
self preservation.. . . . - 21 -

B. Since the State has prevented it citizens from  
carrying firearms openly, and requires an arbitrary  
discretionary licensing scheme for concealment, the  
issuance of a license cannot be premised upon a  
subjective need criteria since a fundamental right is  
being infringed.. . . . - 27 -

C. Plaintiffs have a fundamental right to keep and bear  
arms, and any licensing scheme infringing upon  
that right must be narrowly tailored to meet a

compelling government interest.. . . . . - 30 -

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION WHICH CLEARLY STATED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SUPPORT A VIABLE ACTION UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, WHICH ALSO EMBODIES A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS.. . . . . - 32 -

A. The Retired California Peace Officer Exemption under State Law. California Penal Code Sections 12027, 12031(b), 12050-12054.. . . . . - 33 -

B. The County of Sacramento’s *Prima Facie* Standard for The Issuance of CCWs Offends the Equal Protection Clause... - 37 -

C. The First Amended Complaint Pleads Specific Facts that Elected Officials Have a Long-Standing Custom and Policy of Issuing CCWs to Campaign Contributors and Political Cronies and Not to Plaintiffs and Others Who Did Not Contribute.. - 38 -

D. Plaintiffs Have Been Denied Equal Access to Membership and Privileges Afforded Others Similarly Situated... . . . . - 40 -

III. THE FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION IS VIABLE UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE AS THAT CLAUSE GUARANTEES A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO SELF PRESERVATION, INCLUDING THE RIGHT TO POSSESS A FIREARM FOR PURPOSES OF TRAVEL.. . . . . - 41 -

IV. THE SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE NINTH AMENDMENT IS NOW VIABLE IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT DUE TO RECENT SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT... . . . . - 49 -

V. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL IS A PROPER PARTY, AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS AGAINST HIM... . . . . - 50 -

VII. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT AND REMAND

FOR AMENDMENT OF THE FIRST AMENDED  
COMPLAINT, CONSISTENT WITH A RULING FROM THIS  
COURT PERTAINING TO THE ABOVE LEGAL ISSUES... . - 51 -

VIII. THIS COURT SHOULD ASSESS REASONABLE INTERIM  
COUNSEL FEES UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1988.. . . . - 52 -

CONCLUSION. . . . . - 52 -

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.. . . . - 54 -

REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES. . . . . - 54 -

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (CIRCUIT RULE 32(A)(4)). . . . . - 54 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . - 56 -

## Table of Authorities

**Cases**

<i>DeSoto v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 655 .....	47
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 .....	42
<i>Allen v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 911 F2d 367 .....	47
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 .....	39
<i>Bradwell v. The State</i> , 83 U.S. 130 .....	40, 42
<i>Dang v. Cross</i> , 422 F3d 800 .....	15
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 494 .....	14
<i>Guillory v. County of Orange</i> , 731 F.2d 1379 .....	5, 29, 32
<i>Haddad v. Lockheed Calif. Corp.</i> , 720 F2d 1454 .....	15
<i>Harris v. Provident Life and Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 930 .....	14
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 .....	14
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 168 .....	5, 32, 33
<i>Hickman v. Block</i> , 81 F.3d 98 .....	15
<i>Hughes v. Rows</i> , 449 U.S. 5 .....	14
<i>Kisor v. Johns–Manville Corp.</i> , 783 F2d 1337 .....	15
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 .....	41
<i>Mehl v. Blanas</i> Case No. 08-15773 .....	5, 7, 18
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 .....	42
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 364 F.3d 1025 .....	44
<i>Obrey v. Johnson (Obrey I)</i> , 400 F.3d 691 .....	15
<i>Pelozza v. Capistrano Unified School Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 .....	15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 .....	40
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 .....	42
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 .....	39, 41
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 .....	42
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 .....	39, 41
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 .....	5, 46
<i>Schreiber Distributing Co. v. Serv–Well Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , 806 F2d 1393 .....	47
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 .....	17, 42
<i>Silva v. Bieluch</i> , 351 F3d 1045 .....	47
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 .....	passim
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567 .....	44
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 .....	41, 42
<i>Stone v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 434 .....	14

*U.S. v. Guest*, 383 U.S. 745 .....41  
*United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.*, 171 F.3d 1208  
 .....14  
*United States for Use & Benefit of Reed v. Callahan*, 884 F.2d 1180 .....48  
*United States v. Cruikshank*, 92 U.S. 542..... 39, 42  
*United States v. Emerson*, 270 F.3d 203 .....44  
*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343 .....44

**Statutes**

1342.....6  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....6  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....3  
 42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....5  
**42 U.S.C. §1988**.....48  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....6, 7  
 California Penal Code § 12025 ..... 7, 16, 17  
 California Penal Code section 12027 .....5, 17  
*Farrar v. Hobby*, 506 U.S. 103 (1992). *Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424 .....48  
 Penal Code section 12050 ..... 4, 16, 17

**Rules**

F.R.A.P. Rule 4(a)(1)(A) .....7  
 F.R.C.P. Rule 15(a) .....47  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a) .....14

**Treatises**

*Brown v. Board*, 347 U.S. 483 .....40  
*The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment* .....43  
*The Majesty of the Law* .....40  
*The Supreme Court in Conference*.....40

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fourteenth Amendment ..... passim  
 Ninth Amendment..... 3, 7, 9, 46  
 Second ..... passim

**Historical Literature**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.....39

**California Constitution**

Article V..... 46, 47  
Article XI .....47
